
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Adults Scrutiny 
Committee Agenda 

 

 
  

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 

1.   Introductions/ Attendance at Meeting  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 24 October 
2023 (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
4.   Medium Term Financial Plan 2024/25 - 2027/28 – Report of the Assistant Director 

Resources (Pages 7 - 78) 
 

5.   Social Care Reforms - Update – Report of the Assistant Director, Adult Social Care (Pages 
79 - 82) 

 
6.   Substance Misuse Service Update: Support Treatment and Recovery In Darlington 

through Empowering (STRIDE) – Report of the Interim Director of Public Health (Pages 

83 - 120) 
 

7.   Work Programme 2023/24 – Report of the Assistant Director, Law and Governance  
(Pages 121 - 132) 

 
8.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 

of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

9.   Questions 

9.30 am, Tuesday, 9 January 2024 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 

Friday, 29 December 2023 
 

Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 
Councillors Anderson, Crumbie, Donoghue, Layton, Mammolotti, M Nicholson, Renton, Storr, 
Toms and Tostevin. 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Paul Dalton, Democratic and Elections Officer, Operations Group, 
during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 
4.15 p.m. Fridays paul.dalton@darlington.gov.uk 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 24 October 2023 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Crumbie (Chair), Anderson, Donoghue, Layton, M Nicholson, Renton and 
Toms. 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Mammolotti, Storr and Tostevin. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor Curry. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Joss Harbron (Assistant Director - Adult Social Care), Yvonne Hall 
(Service Manager - Contracts and Brokerage) and Paul Dalton (Democratic and Elections 

Officer). 
 

AD15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.  
 

AD16 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 22 
AUGUST 2023 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 22 August 2023. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of this Committee held on 22 August 
2023, be approved as a correct record.  

 
AD17 SOCIAL CARE REFORMS - UPDATE 

 
 The Assistant Director, Adult Social Care, submitted a report (previously circulated) to 

provide Members with an update on the Social Care reforms introduced as part of the Health 
and Social Care Act 2022.  
 

The submitted report stated that the Act included a series of measures including the return 
of Care Quality Commission (CQC) assessment of Council Adults’ services, default powers for 
the Secretary of State in relation to Adult Social Care, the implementation of Integrated Care 
Boards (ICBs) and Integrated Care Partnerships, a cap on care costs (paused until 2025), 

mandatory learning disability and autism training, and professional regulation.  
 
The submitted report summarised the key areas of impact, informed Members of the 
Council’s current position in relation to the Health and Care Act 2022, detailed a number of 

service objectives to enable delivery, and outlined the Transformation Delivery Plan 2023-
2026.  

 
Members entered into discussion on how the cap on social care costs would impact on 
service delivery, how the baseline success of the Transformation Delivery Plan would be 
measured and the current situation in relation to the rise in Covid-19 cases and service 
delivery.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

RESOLVED – (a) That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
(b) That update reports outlining the progress on the actions outlined in the Transformation 

Delivery Plan 2023-2026, be submitted to this Scrutiny Committee.   
 

AD18 ADULT SOCIAL CARE - BUDGET OVERVIEW 
 

 The Assistant Director, Adult Services, delivered a presentation which provided Members 
with an overview of the Adult Social Care Budget and Outturn for 2021/22 and 2022/23. The 
presentation gave a breakdown of total budget, outturn and variance for each service area 
across both financial years. 
 

Members entered into discussion on the use of Direct Payments and how funding was used 
to improve lives for adults, and the Assistant Director, Adults Services, explained that a 

strength-based approach was adopted, with a focus provided on what the individual could do 
for themselves, and support given to enable an individual to live as independently as 

possible, whilst acknowledging risks. A further discussion subsequently ensued on the need 
for more supported living flats.  

 
Focus turned to the overlap that existed, and the transitional arrangements in place, 

between Adults Services and Children’s Services with regard to the provision for younger 
adults. 

 
Concerns were raised in relation to the approximate £3M debt that was being carried 

forward, and Members enquired as to whether the Covid pandemic had contributed to the 
accruement of this figure.   

 
RESOLVED – That the content of the presentation be noted. 

 
AD19 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS END OF YEAR REPORT 2022-23 

 
 The Assistant Director, Adult Services, submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 

Members with performance data against Key Performance Indicators for 2022-23.  

 
The submitted report outlined performance information in line with an indicator set an
[...]
these reductions, with Members keen to know whether 
lessons could be learnt from exemplars, such as Hartlepool Borough Council.    

 
RESOLVED – That the performance information provided within the submitted report be 

noted. 
 

AD20 QUALITY STANDARDS MONITORING OUTCOMES 2023-2024 AGREEMENT FOR THE 
PROVISION OF RESIDENTIAL CARE FOR ADULTS AND OLDER PEOPLE WITH MENTAL HEALTH 

PROBLEMS 2013-2024 
 

 The Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and Transformation submitted a report 
(previously circulated) to inform Members of the outcome of the quality standards 

assessment for 2023-2024. The submitted report stated that the level of compliance against 
the quality standards would determine the fee levels for the current year.  

 
The submitted report outlined that the results of the quality standards for 2023-2024 
demonstrated an increase in the number of homes which had achieved an A Grade, with 
16/19 (84%) achieving an A Grade compared to 13/19 (68%) in 2022. It was noted that no 
homes achieved eight standards or less.  

 
Members noted that the environmental standards were quite dated and expressed the wish 
to see higher standards in future, however were pleased to learn that the quality standards 
were being reviewed. Members were keen to understand more about the training and 

actions plans implemented where shortfalls existed.    
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

AD21 WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 

 The Assistant Director, Law and Governance, submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme and to 
consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the 
previously approved Work Programme.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be noted. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 JANUARY 2024 

 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024/25 – 2027/28 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To consider the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2024/25 to 2027/28. 

 
Summary 

 
2. Attached at Appendix 1 is the MTFP report which has been approved by Cabinet as a basis 

for consultation. 
 

3. Members received a briefing on this Plan by the Assistant Director Resources on 13 
December 2023. 

 
Recommendations 
 
4. It is recommended that: 
 

(a) Members are requested to consider the MTFP 2024/25 to 2027/28 and forward any 
views, and in particular those in relation to the services and finances which are 
specifically within the remit of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

(b) That the Chair, in consultation with the Lead Scrutiny Officers supporting this Scrutiny 
Committee, be given authority to agree the Minutes of this Scrutiny Committee, to 

enable the Minutes to be considered at a Special Meeting of the Economy and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee scheduled to be held on 18 January 2024. 

 
  

Brett Nielsen 
Assistant Director Resources 

 
Background Papers 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.   
 
Brett Nielsen: Extension 5403 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific crime and disorder 
implications in this report. 

Health and Wellbeing There are no issues relating to health and wellbeing 
which this report needs to address. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no specific carbon impact issues in this 
report. 

Diversity The report does not contain any proposals that 
impact on diversity issues. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected. 
Groups Affected No specific groups are particularly affected. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This decision does not represent a change to the 

budget and policy framework. 
Key Decision The report does not require a key decision. 

Urgent Decision The report does not require an urgent decision. 
Council Plan The report contributes to the Council Plan in a 

number of ways through the involvement of 
Members in contributing to the delivery of the 

Plan. 
Efficiency The report contains updated information regarding 

efficiency savings contained in the MTFP. 
Impact of Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers 

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
Information and Analysis 
 
5. Cabinet at its meeting held on 5 December 2023, approved the attached Medium Term 

Financial Plan as a basis for consultation. 
 

6. Each of the Council’s Scrutiny Committees are meeting to discuss and consider the overall 
contents of the MTFP, however, Members are asked to particularly consider those services 
and finances within the plan which specifically relate to those areas within their remit and 
forward any views to a Special Meeting of the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
for consideration.   
 

7. Once all the Scrutiny Committees have met, a further Special Meeting of the Economy and 

Resources Scrutiny Committee will be held on 18 January 2024, to agree a formal response 
to Cabinet on behalf of all the Scrutiny Committees as part of the consultation.  The Chairs 

of the other Scrutiny Committees will be invited to attend this meeting to present their 
findings and answer any questions. 
 

8. In view of the timescales involved in responding to the consultation, it is not possible for 

the individual Scrutiny Committees to formally approve their Minutes prior to the Special 
Meeting of the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee on 18 January 2023, and it is 
therefore being suggested that authority be given to the Chairs, in consultation with the 
Lead Scrutiny Officers, to agree the Minutes in advance of the next Ordinary Meetings. The 

Page 8



 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Minutes will still be an item on the agenda of the next meeting for formal approval as 
usual. 

Page 9



This page is
[...]
ot areas have been published. 
 

2. In addition, there has been a delay for the reforms to the Mental Health Act.  
 

Update on the Key aspects of the CQC assurance framework 
 
3. CQC have published their local authority pilot assessments – they can be accessed via this 

link https://www.cqc.org.uk/news/local-authority-assessments-implementing-our-new-
approach 

 
4. Assessing how local authorities meet their duties under Part 1 of the Care Act (2014) is a 

new responsibility for CQC. During the pilots, they looked at 9 of the quality statements to 
assess how well each local authority is meeting its responsibilities. This enabled CQC to 
give an indicative rating: 
 

(a) Birmingham City Council – indicative rating of good 
(b) Lincolnshire County Council – indicative rating of good 
(c) North Lincolnshire Council – indicative rating of good 
(d) Nottingham City Council – indicative rating of requires improvement 

(e) Suffolk County Council – indicative rating of good 
 

5. CQC found some similar themes across all 5 local authorities. These included: 
 

(a) Outcomes for people were better where there was good partnership working, including 
with voluntary and community partners as well as health partners. 
 

(b) Integrated working around discharging people from hospital was working and had 
improved the flow out of hospitals. 
 

(c) Staff tended to stay with a local authority when they felt valued, had learning and 
development opportunities, and where there was a positive culture. 
 

6. There were different practices across the 5 local authorities in how they worked with 
young people who are transitioning from children’s services to adult services, so young 
people’s experiences were varied 

 

Page 79

Agenda Item 5

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.cqc.org.uk%2Fnews%2Flocal-authority-assessments-implementing-our-new-approach&data=05%7C01%7CJoss.Harbron%40darlington.gov.uk%7C948329728e324b52352408dbe9d78ea3%7Cc947251d81c44c9b995df3d3b7a048c7%7C0%7C0%7C638360884237525414%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=3qyqLRQU6iZdJ7w%2FK3KVzixfmTR10GmX5VuQPkjl00Q%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.cqc.org.uk%2Fnews%2Flocal-authority-assessments-implementing-our-new-approach&data=05%7C01%7CJoss.Harbron%40darlington.gov.uk%7C948329728e324b52352408dbe9d78ea3%7Cc947251d81c44c9b995df3d3b7a048c7%7C0%7C0%7C638360884237525414%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=3qyqLRQU6iZdJ7w%2FK3KVzixfmTR10GmX5VuQPkjl00Q%3D&reserved=0


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL. 

7. CQC will be updated their guidance on how they will assess local authorities. CQC wil l 
publish this following government approval, as required by the Health and Care Act 2022.  

 
8. CQC are now seeking approval from Government to move to commence the formal 

assessment of all 153 local authorities, they hope to start in December.  
 

Adult Social Care Position in relation to CQC inspection readiness: 
 
9. Our self assessment is in final draft in readiness for the CQC inspection. The self-

assessment outlines our Darlington Borough Council’s current position (November 2023) in 
relation to the completion of an objective, honest and authentic self-assessment of our 
Councils Adult Social Care Service strengths and areas for improvement. We recognise that 
undertaking this self-assessment is a valuable opportunity to focus improvement planning 

and delivery in a way that ensures local ownership.  
 

10. We have focused on the CQC assessment framework themes, which in themselves reflect 
the requirements set out in Part One of the Care Act 2014 and other relevant legislation 

with the aim is that the self-assessment, will also meet the CQC “Local Authority 
Information Requirements” (LAIR) needs.  

 
11. We have also us
[...]
//www.gov.uk/government/consultations/reforming-the-mental-health-act


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL. 

Urgent Decision The report does not require an urgent decision. 

Council Plan The report contributes to the Council Plan in a 
number of ways through the involvement of 

Members in contributing to the delivery of the 
Plan. 

Efficiency The report contains updated information regarding 
efficiency savings contained in the MTFP. 

Impact of Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers 

 
 

Joss Harbron:  Assistant Director Adult Social Care 

Page 82



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 JANUARY 2024 
 

 

SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICE UPDATE: SUPPORT TREATMENT AND RECOVERY IN 
DARLINGTON THROUGH EMPOWERMENT (STRIDE) 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To provide an update to Adult Scrutiny Committee members on the current performance, 

provision and composition of STRIDE specialist substance misuse treatment and recovery 
services delivered within Darlington. 

 
Summary 

 
2. Following the publication of the National Drugs Strategy; From Harm to Hope in December 

2021, the Government published guidance for local delivery partners in May 2022 
outlining the recommended steps that local areas should take to help deliver the three 

main priorities of the Strategy: breaking drug supply chains; delivering a world-class 

treatment and recovery system and achieving a generational shift in the demand for drugs.  

3. To support the improvements described in the National Drug Strategy, three years of 

additional ring-fenced funding for treatment and recovery have been allocated to local 
areas as the Supplemental Substance Misuse Treatment and Recovery Grant (SSMTRG) 

from 2022 until 2025.  

4. This increased funding has enabled a step change in increasing both clinical and non-
clinical treatment capacity including an improved treatment offer for Young People. It has 
also supported the provision of a comprehensive recovery secure and greater capacity for 
both drugs and alcohol detoxification which is planned for 2024.  

5.  To date although whilst progress has been slower than expected, particularly due to 

recruitment, training and retention of an expanded workforce, our performance in 
Darlington has improved from the baseline and is consistent with progress both regionally 

and nationally.  

Recommendation 
 
6. The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report and the progress made in the 

planning and delivery of substance misuse treatment and recovery services in Darlington.  

Page 83

Agenda Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/from-harm-to-hope-a-10-year-drugs-plan-to-cut-crime-and-save-lives/from-harm-to-hope-a-10-year-drugs-plan-to-cut-crime-and-save-lives


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

Miriam Davidson  
Interim Director of Public Health  

 
Background Papers 
All Members Briefing Substance Misuse Services Darlington 
 
Author: Mark Harrison – Public Health Portfolio Lead  

 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific crime and disorder 
implications in this report. 

Health and Well Being There are no issues relating to health and wellbeing 
which this report needs to address. 

Carbon Impact There are no specific carbon impact issues in this 
report. 

Diversity The report does not contain any proposals that 
impact on diversity issues. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected. 
Groups Affected No specific groups are particularly affected. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This decision does not represent a change to the 

budget and policy framework. 

Key Decision The report does not require a key decision. 

Urgent Decision The report does not require an urgent decision. 
Council Plan The report contributes to the Council Plan in a 

number of ways through the involvement of 
Members in contributing to the delivery of the Plan. 

Efficiency This report has no impact regarding efficiency 
savings contained in the MTFP. 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers 

 

MAIN REPORT 
 
Information and Analysis 
 

7. Following the publication of the National Drugs Strategy; From Harm to Hope in December 
2021, the Government published guidance for local delivery partners in May 2022 
outlining the recommended steps that local areas should take to help deliver the three 
main priorities of the Strategy: breaking drug supply chains; delivering a world-class 

treatment and recovery system and achieving a generational shift in the demand for drugs.  

8. In response to the National Drugs Strategy Darlington and Durham have established a 

Combatting Drugs and Alcohol Partnership (CDAP) for which the Police and Crime 

Commissioner is Chair and Senior Responsible Owner. This partnership reports into the 
Darlington Community Safety Partnership and Safer Durham Partnership and has 

responsibility for oversight of the delivery of the Grant Plans as part of the wider 
Combatting Drugs Action Plan.  

Page 84

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/from-harm-to-hope-a-10-year-drugs-plan-to-cut-crime-and-save-lives/from-harm-to-hope-a-10-year-drugs-plan-to-cut-crime-and-save-lives


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

9. In August 2022 the Office for Health Improvement and Disparities published the 
‘Commissioning quality standard: alcohol and drug treatment and recovery guidance’ 
which supports the national drug strategy aim of having accessible, high quality, effective, 

person-centred alcohol and drug treatment and recovery systems. 

10. To support the improvements described in the National Drug Strategy, three years of 
additional ring-fenced funding for treatment and recovery have been allocated to local 

areas as the Supplemental Substance Misuse Treatment and Recovery Grant (SSMTRG) 
from 2022 until 2025.  

11. A condition of this grant is that Local Authorities maintain or build upon their existing core 
Public Health grant investment in drug and alcohol treatment reported in the authorities 
Revenue Outturn (RO) submitted for 2020-21. 

12. Funding allocations for Darlington’s treatment system are detailed below in table 1 and 

have supported some key enhancements and improvements in service provision.  

13. This has included increased availability and access to Naloxone, the prescribing of long -
acting Buprenorphine and the development of the new ACCESS (Assertive Community 

Connection, Engagement and Support) team in 2022.  

14. This increased funding has also enabled an increase in both clinical and non-clinical 
treatment capacity and an improved treatment offer for Young People. It has also 

supported the provision of enhanced pharmacy dispensing and supervision arrangements.  

15. There has been a new Drug and Alcohol Care Team (DACT) commissioned jointly with Tees 
Esk and Wear Valley (TEWV) mental health trust and a new community recovery offer and 

‘Dayhab’ programme now being delivered via Recovery Connections in 2023. 

Table 1 

Darlington SSMTRG Allocations 2022 - 2025 £ 

2022/23 
Drug strategy allocation 

 
£316,193 

Inpatient detoxification allocation £27,021 

2023/24 
Drug strategy allocation 

 
£518,179 

Drug strategy allocation £27,021 

2024/25  
Drug strategy allocation 

 
£1,000,006 

Inpatient detoxification allocation £27,021 

Total SSMTRG funding over 3 years  £1,915,441 

 

Page 85

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/commissioning-quality-standard-alcohol-and-drug-services/commissioning-quality-standard-alcohol-and-drug-treatment-and-recovery-guidance


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

16. Historically the uptake of In Patient Detoxification has been low. The National Drug 
Strategy has identified this as a key area 
[...]
nitoring  - Quarter 3 Cabinet 6 Feb 2024 

Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy Council 15 Feb 2024 
Cabinet 6 Feb 2024 

Revenue Budget Monitoring - Quarter 3 Cabinet 6 Feb 2024 

Schools Admissions 2025/26 Cabinet 6 Feb 2024 

Council Plan Council 21 Mar 2024 
Cabinet 5 Mar 2024 

Local Transport Plan Cabinet 5 Mar 2024 

Offset Strategy Cabinet 5 Mar 2024 

Regulatory Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Cabinet 5 Mar 2024 

Annual Procurement Plan Cabinet 9 Apr 2024 
 

 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 24 October 2023
	4 Medium Term Financial Plan 2024/25 - 2027/28
	Item No. 4 - Medium Term Financial Planning (MTFP) for consultation (APPENDIX 1)
	Item No. 4 - Medium Term Financial Planning (MTFP) for consultation - Appendix 1
	Item No. 4 - Medium Term Financial Planning (MTFP) for consultation - Appendix 2
	Item No. 4 - Medium Term Financial Planning (MTFP) for consultation - Appendix 3
	Item No. 4 - Medium Term Financial Planning (MTFP) for consultation - Appendix 4
	Item No. 4 - Medium Term Financial Planning (MTFP) for consultation - Appendix 5
	Item No. 4 - Medium Term Financial Planning (MTFP) for consultation - Appendix 6
	Item No. 4 - Medium Term Financial Planning (MTFP) for consultation - Appendix 7

	5 Social Care Reforms - Update
	6 Substance Misuse Service Update: Support Treatment and Recovery In Darlington through Empowering (STRIDE)
	Item No. 6 - All Members Briefing Subtance Misuse Services Darlington

	7 Work Programme 2023/24
	Item No. 7 - Work Programme 2023-2024 - Appendix 1
	Item No. 7 - Work Programme 2023-2024 - Appendix 2
	Item No. 7 - Work Programme 2023-2024 - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

ADULTS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 9 January 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Crumbie (Chair), Anderson, Layton, Mammolotti, M Nicholson, Renton, 
Storr and Toms. 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Donoghue and Tostevin.  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Curry. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Joss Harbron (Assistant Director - Adult Social Care), Brett Nielsen 
(Assistant Director Resources), Mark Harrison (Public Health Consultant), Paul Dalton 

(Democratic and Elections Officer) and Olivia Hugill (Democratic Officer) 
 

AD22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.  
 

AD23 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 24 
OCTOBER 2023 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 

held on 24 October 2023. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of this Committee held on 24 October 
2023, be approved as a correct record. 

 
AD24 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024/25 - 2027/28 

 
 The Assistant Director, Resources, submitted a report (previously circulated), which invited 

Members to give consideration to the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2024/25 to 
2027/28, and forward any views, in particular those in relation to the services and finances 
which were specifically within the remit of this Scrutiny Committee. 

 
The submitted report stated that the MTFP had been agreed by Cabinet on 5 December 2023 
as the basis for consultation, and Members were asked to discuss and consider the overall 
contents of the MTFP, however, with particular emphasis on those services and finances 

within the MTFP which specifically related to those areas within their remit, and forward any 
views to a Special Meeting of the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee, to be held on 
18 January 2023, for consideration. It was reported that the Economy and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee would then agree a formal response to Cabinet on behalf of all the Scrutiny 

Committees, as part of the consultation.     
 

A briefing was delivered to Councillors on 13 December 2023 which provided an overview 
and highlighted key points in the plan. It was noted that since the MTFP had been published 
for consultation, the Council had received notification of the draft financial settlement for 
2024/25.  
 
Discussion ensued on the costs associated with children transitioning to Adults  Services and 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

the arrangements in place to plan for transitions; the work being undertaken to promote 

Discretionary Housing Payments, and how best to maximise receipt of this funding to ensure 
that there is no underspend; the percentage of the Adult Social Care budget spent on 

statutory services and how this funding is utilised; whether a cost benefit analysis has been 
undertaken in terms of commissioned services and the scope for the development of an in-

house solution (Care Cooperative); the assumptions made around the continuation of the 
Social Care Grant; the purpose of the £71,000 of non-allocated, non-construction funding 
attributed to Adult Social Care within the submitted report; the need for greater funding for 
Mental Health services; and the proposed reduced increase in Council Tax for future years.      
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the work being undertaken on behalf of the Adults Portfolio Holder on 
proposals for a Care Cooperative be presented to a future meeting of this Committee in the 

next financial year.  
 

(b) That the report be noted, and that the Chair of this meeting, in consultation with the Lead 
Scrutiny Officers supporting this Scrutiny Committee, be given authority to agree the 

Minutes of this Ordinary Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee, in order to enable the Minutes 
to be considered at a Special Meeting of the Economy and Resources Scrutiny Committee, 

scheduled to be held on 18 January 2024.  
 

AD25 SOCIAL CARE REFORMS - UPDATE 
 

 The Assistant Director, Adult Social Care, submitted a report (previously circulated) which 
provided an update on the reforms to Adult Social Care. Members were informed that since 

the previous report the Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection ratings for the five Local 
Authority pilot areas had been published.  

 
Members were advised that assessing how local authorities had met their duties under Part 

1 of the Care Act (2014) was a new responsibility for CQC, and that during the pilots the CQC 
looked at nine of the quality statements to assess how well each local authority was meeting 
its responsibilities, and that this had enabled the CQC to give an indicative rating. The 
submitted report stated that the CQC had found some similar themes across all five local 
authorities, however that there were different practices across the five local authorities in 

how they worked with young people who are transitioning from Children’s Services to Adult 
Services.  
 
The Assistant Director, Adult Social Care, reported that the CQC had now updated their 

guidance on how they will assess local authorities, as required by the Health and Care Act 
2022. Members were informed that the CQC would be starting assessments from January 
2024 onwards, with assessments being undertaken in cohorts of 20 authorities every three 
months, which would enable the CQC to assess all authorities within two years . The 

submitted report outlined the position of this local authority in terms of inspection 
preparedness.  

 
The submitted report also highlighted that the proposed reforms to the Mental Health Act 
2022 had been delayed and would not be enacted prior to the next UK Parliamentary 
(General) Election.  
 
Members entered into discussion on the amount of notice the CQC would provide ahead of 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

an inspection, and welcomed the proactive approach adopted by this authority in terms of 

readiness for inspection; and requested further information on the work around discharging 
people from all hospitals, including Mental Health hospitals.    

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  

 
AD26 SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICE UPDATE: SUPPORT TREATMENT AND RECOVERY IN 

DARLINGTON THROUGH EMPOWERING (STRIDE) 
 

 The Interim Director of Public Health submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide an 
update to Members of the Adult Scrutiny Committee on the current performance, provision 
and composition of STRIDE specialist substance misuse treatment and recovery services 

delivered within Darlington. 
 

The submitted report stated that following the publication of the National Drugs Strategy, 
‘From Harm to Hope’, in December 2021, the Government published guidance for local 

delivery partners in May 2022, which outlined the recommended steps that local areas 
should take to help deliver the three main priorities of the Strategy: breaking drug supply 

chains; delivering a world-class treatment and recovery system and achieving a generational 
shift in the demand for drugs. It was reported that to support the improvements described in 

the National Drug Strategy, three years of additional ring-fenced funding for treatment and 
recovery had been allocated to local areas as the Supplemental Substance Misuse Treatment 

and Recovery Grant (SSMTRG) from 2022 until 2025. 
 

Members were notified that this increased funding had enabled a step change in increasing 
both clinical and non-clinical treatment capacity, and had also supported the provision of a 

comprehensive recovery offer and greater capacity for both drugs and alcohol detoxification, 
planned for 2024. 

 
It was reported that whilst progress on numbers in treatment had been slower than 
expected, primarily due to recruitment, training and the retention of an expanded workforce, 
performance in Darlington has improved from the baseline and was consistent with progress 
both regionally and nationally. 

 
Discussion ensued on the period of time that services were commissioned for; the historic 
lack of rehabilitation provision within the community and acknowledgement of the 
programmes currently delivered; the potential for dual referrals and diagnosis within mental 

health services; the training required in care homes to support staff in assisting residents 
with addictions; the balance between engaging people in services with the right to decide 
not to access services; and the services available to those with a gambling addiction.   
 

RESOLVED – That the contents of this report and the progress made in the planning and 
delivery of substance misuse treatment and recovery services in Darlington be noted. 

 
AD27 WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 

 
 The Assistant Director, Law and Governance, submitted a report (previously circulated) 

requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme and to 
consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

previously approved Work Programme.  

 
Members entered into discussion on the potential continuation of the Loneliness and 

Connected Communities Task and Finish Group. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be noted. 
 


